26 Sept - VMFA-542 - Direct Enemy Action 
29 Sept - VMFA-115 - Direct Enemy Action 
30 Sept - v}~A-115 - Operational Loss 

II-l 

PART THREE: SIGNIFICANT :EVENTS 

1. Personnel. During the month of September, Marine Aircraft Group-13 
had a loss of seventeen (17) officers and two-hundred and twenty one (221) 
enlisted personnel due to rotation and transfers. During the same period, 
twenty-four (24) officers and twenty-four (24) enlisted personnel reported 
to the Group for duty. 

2. Administration. During the reporting period over 615 enlisted men were